PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2726633

SUBMISSION TYPE	Ξ:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
VERA DRIEGHE		Name	01/17/2014	
			01/17/2014	
BART WAUMANS			01/20/2014	
WALTHER WOUTERS			01/17/2014	
INGRID GEUENS			01/23/2014	
	/ DATA			
Name:]	
Street Address:	AGFA-GEVAERT N.V. SEPTESTRAAT 27			
City:	MORTSEL			
State/Country:	BELGIUM			
Postal Code:	B-2640			
Property Type		Number		
		14238810	8810	
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA			
Fox Number:	(212	616 5700		
Fax Number: (312)616-5700 Phone: (312) 616-5600				
Email: assignments@leydig.com				
Correspondence wi		Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessfu	<i>II.</i>	
Correspondent Nan		ER PILLAI		
Address Line 1:		DIG, VOIT & MAYER, LTD.		
Address Line 2:		NORTH STETSON AVE., SUITE 4900		
Address Line 4:	CHIC	AGO, ILLINOIS 60601-6731		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		716060		
ATTORNEY DOCKI				
ATTORNEY DOCKI		XAVIER PILLAI	PATENT	

Signature:	/Xavier Pillai/	
Date:	02/13/2014	
Total Attachments: 1 source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif		

WHEREAS we, Drieghe, Vera; Cantraine, Peter; Waumans, Bart; Wouters, Walther; Geuens, Ingrid; have made (a) certain new and useful invention(s) as set forth in PCT International

Application No. PCT/EP2012/067055, entitled "PET-C Based Security Laminates and Documents",

filed on **September 03, 2012** with designation of i.a. the United States of America and now entered in the national phase by filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Feb. 13, 2014 under Serial N° 14/238810, the hereinafter named assignee or its nominees being hereby authorized to insert the said Serial Number and filing date when ascertained;

AND WHEREAS, AGFA-GEVAERT, a naamloze vennootschap organised under the laws of Belgium, of Septestraat 27, Mortsel, Belgium is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the United States and in other countries in and to said invention(s) and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of other countries which may be obtained for said invention(s);

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said AGFA-GEVAERT, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to all inventions whether joint or sole disclosed in said application for Letters Patent and in and to any and all divisional, continuation or reissue applications that may be filed for United States Letters Patent for any of said inventions and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent for any foreign country (i.e. other than the United States) that may be filed for said invention(s) with the right to claim the priority under the Paris Convention of said United States application for Letter Patents and in and to any and all United States and foreign Patent that may be granted on the foregoing applications;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, we do hereby agree with the said assignees that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation or reissued Letters Patent of the United States and in making application for and obtaining Letters Patent of any foreign country on said invention(s) as referred to herein before, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing convenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives or assignor and assignee;

And we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said inventions to said AGFA-GEVAERT NV, its legal representatives, successors or assigns as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and in the United States in and to the invention covered thereby.

Vera Drieghe

Date

Walther Wouters

Date: 2014/01/17

Peter Cantraine Date 20,14/01/17

Bart Waumans Date 20/01/2014

Ingrid Geuens Date: 20 14/01/23

PATENT REEL: 032214 FRAME: 0856

RECORDED: 02/13/2014